OP \$40.00 88201271

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM537904

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Hoerbiger Wien GmbH		08/19/2019	Limited Liability Company: AUSTRIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	IEP Technologies, LLC
Street Address:	417-1 South Street
City:	Marlborough
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	01752
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	88201271	ISOFLAP

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2037030801

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 203-703-0800

Email: trademark@whipgroup.com
Correspondent Name: Stephen F. W. Ball, Jr.
Address Line 1: 600 Summer Street

Address Line 4: Stamford, CONNECTICUT 06901

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Stephen F. W. Ball, Jr.	
SIGNATURE:	/sfb/	
DATE SIGNED:	08/23/2019	

Total Attachments: 6

source=Fully Executed Assignment#page1.tif source=Fully Executed Assignment#page2.tif source=Fully Executed Assignment#page3.tif source=Fully Executed Assignment#page4.tif source=Fully Executed Assignment#page5.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 006727 FRAME: 0772

900512307

source=Fully Executed Assignment#page6.tif

Trademark Assignment

WHEREAS, Hoerbiger Wien GmbH, a limited liability company under the laws of Austria, having an office and place of business at Seestadtstraße 25; AT-1220 Vienna, Austria (hereinafter referred to as the ASSIGNOR) is the owner of the trademark ISOFLAP, US Application No. 88/201,271, filed November 20, 2018 (the "TRADEMARK") and it is the ASSIGNOR's intention to assign and transfer to the ASSIGNEE all of its right, title, and interest in and to the TRADEMARK;

WHEREAS, IEP Technologies, LLC, a Limited Liability Company under the laws of the State of Delaware, having an office and place of business at 417-1 South Street; Marlborough, MA 01752, and, together with its successors and assigns (hereinafter collectively referred to as the ASSIGNEE) is desirous of acquiring all of the right, title and interest in and to the TRADEMARK and all goodwill associated with and symbolized by the TRADEMARK;

WHEREAS, ASSIGNEE is desirous of recording its ownership of the entire right, title and interest to the TRADEMARK at the U.S. Trademark Office;

WHEREAS, each Party is duly authorized and capable of entering into this Assignment.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the TRADEMARK, ASSIGNOR does hereby assign, grant, transfer and otherwise convey to ASSIGNEE, its successors, and assigns, its entire right, title and interest in and to the TRADEMARK, including but not limited to all of ASSIGNOR'S common law rights and registrations pertaining thereto, all rights to sue for past, present or future infringement, misappropriation, unfair competition, or other violation of the foregoing, and all rights to recover damages or lost profits in connection therewith, as well as all of the goodwill of the business symbolized by the TRADEMARK.

WHIP File 06959-T0009A - SFB Assignment Page 2

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, as well as any official of any countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to record trademark registrations, applications and title thereto, to record the TRADEMARK and title thereto as the property of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Agreement.

(Continued on the next page)

WHIP File 06959-T0009A - SFB Assignment Page 3

ASSIGNOR - Hoerbiger Wien GmbH		
Date: 19. Aug. 2019 . : Location: <u>Vierral</u>	2019 By Bondas Diaruber Bernhard Lindner Title: Handging Director	
Declaration of Witness		
I declare that I was personally present and did see Andrew Dictured House who is personally known to me to be the person named in this assignment, duly sign where and execute the same. Declared at Villua , on 19. Aug. 2019		
Signature of Witness		
<u>Dr. Jable Hoffinauv</u> Name of Witness		
(action of a stringer		

(Continued on the next page)

WHIP File 06959-T0009A - SFB Assignment Page 4

ASSIGNEE - II	EP Technologies, L <u>L</u> C
Date: <u>//v:v>r く</u> 2019 Location: アルビス (Location: アルビス)	By JOHN J. SHEAP Carte: John Jacks
	certificate verifies only the identity of the individual ite is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy,
Notary Problem, personally appeared weidence to be the person(s) whose not and acknowledged to me that he/she/th	
	oregoing paragraph is true and correct.
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	**
Notary Public Signature	(Seal)

Nancy D. Zaccone Notary Public, Massachusetts My Commission Expires June 5, 2020

Gebühr in Höhe von € 14,30 entrichtet Knechtel & Piskernik | ÖFFENTLICHE NOTARE Wien - Innere Stadt

Knechtel & Piskernik ÖFFENTLICHE NOTARE

BRZ: 2155/2019/gp/lr

Die Echtheit der Firmazeichnung ------ a) des Herm Doktor Markus DIGRUBER, geboren am 20.06.1971 (zwanzigsten Juni neunzehnhunderteinundsiebzig), in seiner Eigenschaft als kollektiv vertretungsbefugter Geschäftsführer, und b) des Herrn Bernhard Walter Stefan LINDNER, geboren am 20.08.1965 (zwanzigsten August neunzehnhundertfünfundsechzig), in seiner Eigenschaft als kollektiv vertretungsbefugter Geschäftsführer, -----je der HOERBIGER Wien GmbH mit dem Sitz in Wien und der Geschäftsanschrift Seestadtstraße 25, 1220 Wien, wird bestätigt. ------Gleichzeitig bestätige ich gemäß § 89a NO (Paragraf neunundachtzig a der Notariatsordnung) auf Grund der heute im elektronischen Weg vorgenommenen Einsicht in das Firmenbuch, dass Herr Doktor Markus DIGRUBER und Herr Bernhard Walter Stefan LINDNER berechtigt sind, die unter FN 99355k eingetragene HOERBIGER Wien GmbH kollektiv rechtsverbindlich zu zeichnen. Weiters bestätige ich, dass die Parteien erklärt haben, dass sie den Inhalt der Urkunde Wien, am 19.08.2019 (neunzehnten August zweitausendneunzehn).-------



BRZ: 2155/2019/gp/lr

I, Julia Hoffmann, Deputy Civil Law Notary, do hereby certify that the document hereunto annexed was signed for and on behalf of the Company styled HOERBIGER Wien GmbH of Vienna, Austria, by Markus DIGRUBER, born on the twentieth day of June nineteen hundred and seventy-one, as Managing Director ("Geschäftsführer") and Bernhard Walter Stefan LINDNER, born on the twentieth day of August nineteen hundred and sixty-five, as Managing Director ("Geschäftsführer") of the said Company and that the signatures sub-



โมโวส **Hoffmann ชัยยบาง Civil Law Notary,** acting for Franz-Georg Piskernik | Wien - Innere Stadt

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006727 FRAME: 0779

RECORDED: 08/23/2019